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Report for the first three months of 2007/2008 fiscal year: 
ISRA has launched into the new fiscal year with both 
growth in its revenue and success in integrating its four 
acquisitions. 
 

• Revenue growth of 27 percent in comparison to the previous 

year’s quarter 

• EBT margin of 15 percent, six percentage points better than the 

previous quarter 

• A solid order book of 32 million Euros 

• Four acquisitions are being quickly integrated into the ISRA 

group 
 

ISRA VISION AG, one of the global top five suppliers for industrial im-

age processing (Machine Vision) and the world's market leader for 

surface inspection systems, has launched successfully into the new 
2007/2008 fiscal year (October 1, 2007 to September 30, 2008). The 

sales increased by 27 percent to 15.1 million Euros in comparison to 

the same quarter in the previous year. The integration of the three ac-

quisitions from the 2006/2007 fiscal year (IAL, IAI and Parsytec) and 
the takeover of Metronom from the first quarter of 2007/2008 are all 

progressing very well. The EBT margin (profit before taxes to total 

operating revenue) improved to 15 percent - six percentage points 

more than in the previous quarter and four percentage points more 
than in the entire year. At 32 million Euros, the order book has nearly 

doubled in comparison to the previous year.  
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Revenue increased, costs lowered, profitability improved 
 

⇒ The EBT margin, the profitability key figure crucial for corpo-

rate management, improved to 15 percent in the first quarter 

of 2007/2008 – after nine percent for the previous quarter 

(4th quarter in the 2006/2007 fiscal year) and eleven percent 

for the entire 2006/2007 fiscal year. 

⇒ Relative to the same period of time in the previous year, the 

net sales for the group increased by 27 percent and the total 

operating revenue by 28 percent.  

⇒ The  ratio  of  material  costs  to  total  operating  revenue 

dropped to 19 percent. In the previous quarter, it was 26 per-

cent and 22 percent for the entire previous fiscal year.  

⇒ 16 percent of the total operating revenue was spent on re-

search and development. It was 17 percent in the previous 

quarter.  

⇒ The proportion of the expenditure on administration fell to six 

percent of the total operating revenue. It was ten percent in 

the previous quarter, while eight percent in the previous fis-

cal year.  

⇒ The  expenditure  on  sales  and  administration  together 

dropped to 20 percent of the total operating revenue - down 

from 25 percent in the previous quarter and 22 percent in the 

past fiscal year. 

 
 

Development of the company segments 

 
ISRA is globally the world market leader in the surface visions segment. Its 

dominating market position here was further expanded. In comparison to 

the corresponding period in the previous year, the total operating revenue 

increased by 35 percent to 12.7 million Euros. The EBITDA improved by 13 
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percent, while the EBIT improved by 12 percent. The Industrial Automation 

segment has been ceaselessly continuing to grow in its friendly business 

environment. The total operating revenue here climbed by 12 percent. The 

EBITDA increased by ten percent, while the EBIT grew by five percent.  

 

 

Development of the business units 
 
ISRA’s business was affected by an improved order situation in the first 

quarter of 2007/2008. Its revenue in Europe and Asia turned out well. The 

North-American market remained underachieved without growth impulse. 

In the glass sector, important international customers have ceased to be 

hesitant in placing orders and are starting to make new investments. One 

of the most important strategic areas of expansion is the market for flat 

panel display glass. In this area, ISRA has started an important collabora-

tion with Nakan, the Japanese manufacturer for FPD production systems. 

 

In the Print sector, ISRA has received an important contract. This has to do 

with an innovation in sheet offset printing. This contract once more demon-

strates ISRA's leading technological position. In China, ISRA is currently 

negotiating a larger contract in the area of specialty and security paper.  

 
In November, ISRA signed a cooperation agreement with the leading Chi-

nese steel producer Baosteel, the fifth largest in the world. The collabora-

tion is aimed at enhancing defect detection procedures and at developing 

yield management software. In addition to that, a surface inspection system 

was ordered, with an option for nine others. The automotive sector profited 

in particular from growth impetus from the European automotive industry. 

The business in America turned out to be more difficult. The Integrated 

Systems sector continues to be positive.  
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The integration of the four acquisitions is running full steam ahead 

 
One of the most important acquisitions in the international Machine Vision 

industry was ISRA’s acquisition of Parsytec at the end of August 2007. 

ISRA is therefore now one of the international top five suppliers in the inter-

national Machine Visions industry and number one in Europe. ISRA is the 

worldwide leader in the surface inspection sectors for the metal, paper and 

glass markets.  

 

The integration of Parsytec is progressing well. The restructuring with the 

objective of increasing efficiency and optimizing productivity is close to 

completion. The potential synergies are being tapped gradually. All impor-

tant key employees have been fully integrated into the ISRA-Parsytec or-

ganization. In addition to this, there was a new board of directors ap-

pointed. Dr. Rudolf Krampe is now the chairman of the board of Parsytec 

AG. Together with Michael Trunkhardt, he is in charge of the sales division. 

Michael Trunkhardt shall now also be in charge of the Asia/Pacific business 

for the ISRA-Parsytec group in the metal, paper and plastics sectors. Frie-

drich Lücking was also appointed to the Parsytec AG board of directors and 

is taking over the important "Strategic Marketing and Product Management” 

unit for the ISRA-Parsytec group; this unit has been newly created at the 

group level.  

 

The most important organizational measures for increasing revenues and 

profit have been put in motion and some of them have already made good 

progress. A new regional sales and marketing organization was defined, 

and the Parsytec and ISRA sales teams were combined. The combination 

of the Research and Development activities in the paper and metal sectors 

has nearly been completed, as has the integration of engineering and pro-

duction activities. A joint customer support center at the group level for 

ISRA and Parsytec has been thriving and will be available worldwide at the 

end of the second quarter. ISRA’s joint global purchasing policy has also 

proved successful, having lead to significant cost savings. The enacted 

delisting of the Parsytec shares will prevent possible manipulations of the 

market while additionally reducing costs. 
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Acquisition of Metronom broadens ISRA's know-how in measurement 

technology 

 
ISRA VISION took over the Mainz company Metronom Automation GmbH 

at the beginning of November 2007. Metronom is specialized in the areas 

of in-line quality measurement technology. Metronom’s technology consti-

tutes an important part in continuing to improve ISRA's market position in 

the control and automation of measurement procedures. This is allowing 

important growth potential to be created in the automotive sector, as the 

specialized software from Metronom enables comprehensive analysis pos-

sibilities for production. In the area of general image processing, Metronom 

has specialized in various inspection applications in the non-industrial sec-

tor. Metronom’s products are now enhancing the product range of the ISRA 

business units.  

 
 

Measuring 
 

ISRA is a strongly sales-oriented company. In order to deepen close rela-

tions with its customers and to develop new ones, ISRA’s sales strategy 

has focused on attending important international trade fairs. ISRA’s com-

plex solutions require explanation. This is why personal contact with the 

users is absolutely essential. Since the beginning of the first quarter of fis-

cal year 2007/2008, ISRA has been represented at the following trade fairs: 

K 2007, October 24 - 31, 2007, Düsseldorf; Since 2007, October 22 - 24, 

2007, Shanghai; Vision 2007, November 6 - 8, 2007, Stuttgart; ZAC, No-

vember 15 - 17, 2007, China; Metal-Expo, November 14 - 17, 2007, Mos-

cow; Hofer Vliesstofftage, November 7 - 8, 2007, Hof (Germany); Stahltag, 

November 8 - 9, 2007, Düsseldorf; Electronics, November 13 - 14, 2007, 

USA; ISIS, February 26 - 27, 2008, Amsterdam 
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The coming months will see visits at: 

Duisburger Extrusionstag, March 3 - 14, 2008, Duisburg; Gulf Glass, March 

18 - 20, 2008, Dubai; Photovoltaic Europe, April 2 - 5, 2008, Munich; Elec-

tronics Printing, April 8 - 9, 2008, Dresden; INDEX, April 15 - 18, 2008, Ge-

neva; China Glass, April 10 - 13, 2008, Beijing; German Textile Machinery 

Conference, April 16 - 18, 2008, Istanbul; Finetech, April 16 - 18, 2008, To-

kyo; Chinaplas, April 17 - 20, 2008, Shanghai; Metpak, April 22 - 26, 2008, 

Essen; Interpak, April 24 - 30, 2008 Düsseldorf; SID 2008 May 20 - 22, 

2008, Los Angeles; SPCI, May 27 - 29, 2008, Stockholm; DRUPA, May 29 

- June 11, 2008 Düsseldorf; Metallurgy China, June 3 - 6, 2008, Shanghai; 

Automatica, June 10 - 13, 2008 Munich; ICCG June 15 - 19 2008, Endho-

ven; Zellcheming, June 24 - 26, 2008, Wiesbaden (Germany) 

 

 

Net sales and profit situation 
 

In the first three months of 2007/2008 fiscal year, the ISRA group’s sales 

increased by 27 percent to 15.1 million Euros in comparison to the corre-

sponding period in the previous year. The other capitalized developments 

increased to 2.0 million Euros (previous year: 1.5 million Euros). The total 

operating revenue rose by 28 percent to 17.1 million Euros.  

 

The integration of the four acquisitions progressed well, which becomes 

especially evident in the increases in productivity in comparison to the 

fourth quarter of the previous 2006/2007 fiscal year. The production costs – 

materials and personnel expenditures – increased by 31 percent in com-

parison to the corresponding period of the previous year, bringing them to 

7.2 million Euros. The gross margin thus reached 58 percent (previous 

year: 59 percent).  
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ISRA VISION spent  2.7 million Euros for  research and development 

(previous year: 1.8 million Euros). Sales and administration costs increased 

by 0.9 million to 3.5 million Euros, thus coming to only one percentage 

point more than in the corresponding period in the previous year, for a total 

of 20 percent of the total operating revenue.  

 

The EBITDA improved by 12 percent to 4.0 million Euros. After deprecia-

tion amounting to 1.4 million Euros in the volume (previous year: 1.2 million 

Euros), the EBIT reached 2.6 million, improving by ten percent in compari-

son with the previous year. The financial result came to minus 0.1 million 

Euros, after plus 0.1 million Euros in the previous year. The underlying fac-

tor here is the acquisition of the Parsytec shares, which was partially fi-

nanced by loans. The EBT reached 2.5 million Euros (previous year: 2.5 

million Euros). At 15 percent of the total operating revenue (previous year: 

18 percent), the EBIT margin fully achieved the Executive Board’s target for 

earnings. After taxes and minorities, there was a 1.6 million Euros net profit 

for the period (previous year: 1.7 million Euros), corresponding to a net 

profit margin of ten percent. This in turn resulted in earnings per share of 

0.38 Euros (previous year: 0.38 Euros). 

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 
 

In comparison to the previous year, the cash flow from operating activities 

increased by 0.3 million to 1.2 million Euros. After payments primarily for 

acquisitions and after financing them with loans, the net cash flow dropped 

by 6.5 million (previous year: 0.7 million Euros) so that the fund assets 

dropped to 15.8 million Euros. 
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At the end of the first quarter, the ISRA group’s total assets had decreased 

by 4.9 million to 138.1 million Euros. The equity ratio improved from 48.9 

percent at the end of the previous fiscal year to 51.5 percent. 

 

The liquid assets decreased by 6.5 million Euros to 15.8 million Euros. The 

payment for the Parsytec shares, which LBBW had already transferred to 

ISRA before September 30, 2007, but which was only paid after the bal-

ance sheet date, and the acquisition of Metronom were paid for out of the 

cash assets. The Metronom acquisition is also reflected in the 3.1 million 

Euros increase in goodwill to 37.7 million Euros.  

 

The results of the efforts towards a more effective working capital manage-

ment can be seen in the inventories, which dropped by 0.8 million to 15.1 

million Euros, and in the trade receivables, which dropped by 1.1 million to 

30.5 million Euros. ISRA is intensifying its efforts at continuing to optimize 

its financial management with the goal of reducing its working capital and 

improving its cash flow. 

 

On the liabilities side of the balance sheet, the Parsytec shares that were 

posted in September but only first paid for in October are primarily notice-

able in the 6.1 million Euros increase in the bank liabilities to 35.5 million 

Euros and in the reduction in the other liabilities to 11.4 million Euros. 

 

 

Employees and management 
 

As of the end of the first quarter, there were 400 people employed in the 

ISRA group, including the four-person Executive Board. Almost half of them 

work in the production and engineering division. Around 20 percent of them 

are in marketing and sales. 17 percent of the employees are in research 

and development, and another 17 percent are employed in the administra-

tion of ISRA group. More than 40 percent of the ISRA employees have suc-

cessfully graduated from a university program. There are more than 300 
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employees employed at more than twenty locations in Europe; there are 

around 40 employees employed at five locations across the American con-

tinent and just fewer than 40 employees at six locations in Asia. In terms of 

its organization, ISRA has also prepared itself for the expansion so that it 

can satisfy the demands made on management, demands which will only 

continue increasing in the future; given the history of ISRA’s continuous 

growth. ISRA has enhanced its Human Resources division with the addition 

of Ralf Mohr. He will lead this division and continue to expand it. The Fi-

nance and Investor Relations division will also see its staff expanded with 

the addition of a financial manager as of March 2008.  

 

 

Research and development 
 

In the first quarter of 2007/2008, ISRA invested 2.7 million Euros in re-

search and development - around 50 percent more than in the correspond-

ing period of the previous year. The high number of employees and the 16 

percent share of R&D expenditures in the total operating revenue demon-

strate the great importance of research and development for the ISRA 

group. 

 

The combination of ISRA’s and Parsytec’s technologies is the focus of the 

R&D developments. The portfolio of products is being expanded in the Sur-

face Vision segment in the Metal and Paper business units. In the metal 

market, ISRA will no longer be focusing on the high end systems but rather 

on a wide range of products. The product portfolio in the paper market is 

being expanded with technologies from ISRA and Parsytec. In the Indus-

trial Automation division, the R&D activities are focused on a new portfolio 

of products for the automotive industry.  

 

New PDI solutions are continuing to be advanced, with even greater benefit 

for the customer. These involve production decision intelligence. This will 

enable the customer not only to collect a bunch of measurement data but 

also to use this data to automatically optimize the production processes. 



11 

The advantage here is that information from different systems can be proc-

essed centrally and then utilized worldwide. Data being adopted on the 

customer’s own business management programs will enable an automatic 

decision about production control. 

 

For the Surface Vision division, the image processing board is the heart of 

all  systems.  Here,  ISRA  is  continually  developing  faster,  higher-

performance processors in order to generate new applications through in-

creased computing power and higher data throughput. In acquiring Metro-

nom, ISRA has effectively increased its market penetration in the sector of 

Industrial  Measurement  Technology.  This  division  is  being  expanded 

through new developments.  

 

 

ISRA stock 
 

Towards the end of 2007, the economic strain created by the US mortgage 

crisis, the considerable increase in the cost of raw materials, a potential 

slowdown of the American economy and problems from the low exchange 

rate of the US dollar all attracted the attention of stock exchange operators. 

Second-line stocks progressed in a particularly unsatisfactory manner. Al-

though the TecDAX did manage to increase by 0.8 percent, the sharp mar-

ket break came at the beginning of the new year. ISRA stocks were unable 

to avoid being affected by the poor development in the market. In the pe-

riod from September 30, 2007 to December 12, 2007, the price decreased 

by 3.3 percent to 14.01 Euros. ISRA stocks reached their highest price in 

the first quarter of the 2007/2008 fiscal year on October 3, 2007, at 14.62 

Euros. 11.20 Euros was the lowest price, which was reached on December 

11, 2007. At 11,400 shares, the average daily revenue of shares for all 

stock exchanges remained steady in comparison to the corresponding pe-

riod in the previous year. The volume did, however, increase on the elec-

tronic trading platform XETRA by around one third, to just fewer than 

10,000 stocks traded daily. 
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At the beginning of November, the chairman of the board, Enis Ersü, pre-

sented ISRA Visions AG to the international institutional investors and ana-

lysts on the German Equity Forum. He also delved into additional topics in 

multiple personal and telephone one-on-one discussions with investors, 

analysts and journalists. In the middle of December, ISRA published its 

preliminary business figures for the 2006/2007 accounting period. The an-

nual financial statement was explained and questions answered in a con-

ference call. 

 

 

Outlook 
 

ISRA will be continuing the growth that it has been ceaselessly pursuing for 

ten years now. The most important challenge still remains the continued 

integration of the four acquisitions, especially that of Parsytec, the biggest 

one in terms of scope. Most steps towards this have already been intro-

duced and have made good progress. The optimization of the organization, 

the continued development of sales, the regional placement of the key ac-

count managers and a joint Customer Support Center – these will all result 

in additional synergies. 

 

With new products and product lines, ISRA intends to attract new custom-

ers and increase its market penetration. In the Metal sector, ISRA will be 

offering an expanded portfolio of products to suit various demands from the 

customers, from high end solutions that begin directly after the furnace, 

down to a low-end stand-alone solution that is easy to operate. In the Pa-

per sector, ISRA is now offering everything from inspection of still wet ma-

terial up to the finished role. For this purpose, Parsytec components and 

software are being combined with hardware solutions from ISRA – as the 

saying goes: “The best of both worlds.”  
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ISRA will be expanding the application areas for the inspection solutions to 

the Printed Electronics markets in order to acquire new markets and new 

customers. Here, ISRA is profiting from the huge amount of know-how in its 

established sectors with a number of systems successfully installed over a 

period of more than 25 years.  

 

The constant expansion of its international sales constitutes an important 

pillar in ISRA’s growth strategy. They have opened a new sales and distri-

bution office in Sao Paulo. From this location, they initially intend to primar-

ily serve the market for surface inspection systems in Latin America. ISRA 

perceives real potential for its products in the up-and-coming countries of 

Latin America. ISRA systems and solutions provide customers with a sig-

nificant increase in profitability and quality in a very short amount of time, 

giving them a decisive edge over the competition. In the coming months, 

ISRA will also be opening new sales offices in India and Eastern Europe 

and will be reactivating its sales in Japan.  

 

After the expansion boost provided by its acquisitions, ISRA will initially be 

focusing on organic growth so that it can successfully complete the integra-

tion and fully enhance all synergies. In addition to this, production will be 

increasingly moved to China and the USA in order to reduce costs and take 

advantage of the persistent weakness in the US dollar. With its current or-

der book of 32 million Euros, ISRA intends to reach more than 65 million 

Euros in sales in this fiscal year and over 75 million Euros in sales in the 

coming one. The gross margin should increase in the long term from its 

current 58 percent to 60 percent. The earnings target for 2007/2008 has 

been fixed at a 15 percent EBT margin in relation to the total operating 

revenue, and at 19 percent for 2008/2009. 
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-
statement *)***) 

 from Oct. 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007 in T€ 

 

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Dec. 31, 2007) 

FY 2006/2007 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2006 
to  

Dec. 31, 2006) 

Net sales 15,124 89% 11,871 89% 

Capitalized development 1,963 11% 1,499 11% 

Total operating revenue 17,086 100% 13,370 100% 

Cost of materials 3,303 19% 2,723 20% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 3,926 23% 2,799 21% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 7,229 42% 5,523 41% 

Gross Profit 9,857 58% 7,847 59% 

Research and development costs total excluding 
depreciation 2,731 16% 1,820 14% 

Sales and marketing costs 2,393 14% 1,788 13% 

Administration costs 1,083 6% 787 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 3,477 20% 2,576 19% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 335 2% 109 1% 

EBITDA 3,984 23% 3,560 27% 

Depreciation 1,386 8% 1,191 9% 

Total costs 7,593 44% 5,587 42% 

EBIT 2,598 15% 2,369 18% 

Financial result -104 -1% 112 1% 

EBT 2,494 15% 2,481 19% 

Taxes on earnings 738 4% 828 6% 

Net profit for the period 1,756 10% 1,653 12% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 0.57 0.57 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.38 0.38 

Shares issued 4,337,940 4,337,940 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous 
years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
 

Net profit after minorities 1,645 1,653 

Minorities 111 0 1% 0% 

10% 12% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***) 
 from October 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007 in T€ 

 

FY 2007/2008 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2007 
to  

Dec. 31, 2007) 

FY 2006/2007 
3  months 

(Oct. 1, 2006 
to  

Dec. 31, 2006) 

Net sales 15,124 100% 11,871 100% 

Cost of sales 7,345 49% 5,629 47% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 7,778 51% 6,242 53% 

Research and development     

Total costs 2,731 18% 1,820 15% 

Depreciation 1,167 8% 987 8% 

Grants 0 0% -24 0% 

Capitalized development -1,963 -13% -1,499 -13% 

Sales and marketing cots 2,463 16% 1,857 16% 

Administration costs 1,115 7% 817 7% 

Sales and administration costs 3,579 24% 2,674 23% 

Other operational revenue/expenses -355 -2% -84 -1% 

Financial result 104 1% -112 -1% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 2,494 16% 2,481 21% 

Taxes on earnings 738 5% 828 7% 

Net profit for the period 1,756 12% 1,653 14% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 0.57 0.57 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.38 0.38 

Shares issued 4,337,940 4,337,940 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In 
the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
 

Minorities 111 0 

Net profit after minorities 1,645 1,653 

1% 0% 

11% 14% 



Equity and liabilities Dec. 31, 2007* Sep. 30, 2007 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 4,869 6,023 

Accruals 1,222 1,402 

Tax accruals 842 1,471 

Deferred income 615 464 

Other liabilities 11,357 22,127 

Total short-term liabilities 18,905 31,487 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 10,940 10,558 

Bank liabilities 35,515 29,400 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,656 1,638 

Total long-term liabilities 48,111 41,596 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,338 4,338 

Capital reserves 37,157 37,168 

Minorities 1,825 1,967 

Profit brought forward 27,650 22,528 

Net profit for the period 1,645 5,121 

Total equity 71,133 69,970 

Total equity and liabilities 138,149 143,053 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Currency exchange variations -1,482 -1,152 

Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of December 31, 2007 in T€ 

Assets Dec. 31, 2007* Sep. 30, 2007 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 15,811 22,292 

Trade receivables 30,529 31,659 

Inventories 15,120 15,939 

Prepaid Expenses 164 62 

Other assets 4,298 4,554 

Total current assets 65,922 74,506 

Fixed assets   

Goodwill 37,672 34,582 

Other intangible assets 28,354 27,439 

Tangible assets 2,716 2,773 

Deferred tax assets 3,486 3,753 

Total fixed assets 72,228 68,547 

Total assets 138,149 143,053 
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Consolidated Cash-flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2007 

to 
Dec. 31, 2007 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Dec. 31, 2006 

Consolidated net profit for the period 1,645 1,653 

Taxes paid -96 -226 

Changes in the deferred tax assets and the accruals for  
deferred tax liabilities 649 -541 

Changes in accruals -570 -170 

Depreciation 1,236 1,191 

Changes in inventories 1,018 -605 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses 1,630 1,178 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -3,863 -2,689 

Changes in other accruals -628 1,143 

Cash-flow from operating activities 1,172 934 

Investments in tangible assets -74 -28 

Investments in intangible assets -2,153 -1,649 

Investments in acquisitions -10,954 81 

Cash-flow from investment activities -13,181 -1,596 

Deposits arising from equity increase 0 0 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities 6,115 0 

Interest paid and received -104 112 

Cash-flow from financing activities 5,859 112 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -331 -171 

Change in fund assets -6,481 -721 

Net Cash-flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2007/ Oct. 01, 2006 22,292 15,515 

Fund assets as per Dec. 31, 2007/ Dec. 31, 2006 15,811 14,794 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Dividend distribution 0 0 

Minorities Parsytec -152 0 

Changes in other cash-items 151 0 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Retained 
earnings 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net income 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2007 4,338 37,168 -1,152 27,650 0 69,970 

Differences resulting from 
exchange rates 0 0 -330 0 0 -330 

Net income for the period 0 0 0 0 1,645 1,645 

December 31, 2007 4,338 37,157 -1,482 27,650 1,645 71,133 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Minorities 

1,967 

0 

0 

0 

1,825 

Minorities Parsytec 0 -11 -141 0 0 0 -153 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed. . 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
October 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Retained 
earnings 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net income 
for the 
period 

Equity 

October 1, 2006 4,338 37,082 -773 23,179 0 63,826 

Differences resulting from 
exchange rates 0 0 -171 0 0 -171 

Net income for the period 0 0 0 0 1,653 1,653 

December 31, 2006 4,338 37,082 -944 23,179 1,653 65,308 

Costs in equity increase 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Equity increase 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Minorities 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In  the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2007 

to 
Dec. 31, 2007 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Dec. 31, 2006 

Oct. 1, 2007 
to 

Dec. 31, 2007 

Oct. 1, 2006 
to 

Dec. 31, 2006 

Total Output 4,416 3,952 12,670 9,418 

EBITDA 1,134 1,034 2,850 2,526 

Surface Vision 
Division  

EBIT 706 674 1,892 1,695 

Revenues 3,980 3,596 11,144 8,275 

*) according to IFRS, unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Executive Board 
No. of shares as 

per  
Dec. 31, 2007 

E. Ersü 1,002,794* 

H.-J. Christ 60 

W. Rothermel 0 

S. Wienand 0 

Dr. J. Giet 0 

Details to Shares 
Hold by members of the Executive and Supervisory Board 

Supervisory Board 
No. of shares as 

per  
Dec. 31, 2007 

Prof. Dr. H. Tolle 900 

Dr. W. Witz 0 

Dr. R. Moog 0 

Dr. Erich W. Georg 0 

Dr. D. Willasch 0 

Stefan Müller 0 
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*) The number of shares held by Mr. Ersü cor-
responds to the proportion of shares held personal-
ly by Mr. Ersü in EVWB GmbH & Co KG. 




